LETTER OF AGREEMENT

This Letter of Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the City of Killeen ("City") and Prestige Worldwide Technologies ("Contractor"); collectively, the "Parties".

In consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Scope of Agreement. The purpose of this Agreement is to enlist the services of the Contractor to:

Provide and replace all internal mechanical components of four (4) CLA-VAL control valves at Pump Station Number 4 per Buyboard Contract 717-23; as more thoroughly described in the Estimate, attached hereto as Attachment A (the "Project").

<u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the date that the last required signature is affixed and shall automatically terminate six (6) months after purchase order is issued.

<u>Consideration.</u> Contractor agrees to provide the services stated above:	
at the rate of \$ per hour;	
X for the lump sum payment of \$53,561.76 (Payment includes labor and travel expenses)	
for progress payments in the total amount not to exceed \$.	
Independent Contractor, Contractor shall act as an Independent Contractor. Under no circumstances sha	ıll

<u>Applicable Laws.</u> Contractor shall follow all applicable local, State, and Federal laws, regulations, and requirements for the abatement and disposal of lead, asbestos, and other routinely encountered hazardous substances. If any unusual substances or extraordinary amounts of the aforementioned substances are encountered, the Contractor will contact the City to contact the State and the relevant agency with authority for regulation of the substance.

<u>Standard of Care.</u> The standard of care for all professional engineering and related services performed or furnished by Contractor under this Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily used by members of the Contractor's profession practicing under similar circumstances at the same time and in the same locality.

Insurance. Contractor shall procure and maintain insurance in the following amounts:

Worker's Compensation Statutory

Contractor be deemed an employee or partner of Owner.

Automobile Liability \$500,000 Combined single Limit for each accident

(Bodily injury and property damage).

General Liability \$1,000,000 each occurrence (Bodily injury and property

damage).

Professional Liability \$1,000,000 general aggregate.

On all policies, except Worker's Compensation and Professional Liability, City shall be listed as an additional insured with a full waiver of subrogation. A certificate of coverage shall be provided to the City prior to commencing work on the Project.

<u>Subcontracts and Assignments</u>. Contractor's rights and obligations hereunder are deemed to be personal and may not be transferred or assigned. Any assignments shall be void and of no effect.

<u>Indemnification.</u> To the fullest extent permitted by law, City or Contractor, as applicable, shall indemnify and hold harmless the other party, and the other party's officers, directors, partners and employees from and against any and all costs, losses and damages (including, without limitation, all fees and charges of attorneys and other professionals, and all court or dispute resolutions costs) caused by the negligent acts or omissions of the City or Contractor, as applicable, or their respective officers, directors, partners, employees and consultants with respect to the performance under this Agreement or the Project.

<u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated by either party for cause upon thirty (30) calendar days' written notice, provided such cause cannot be reasonably cured within such thirty (30) day period. City may terminate this Agreement for convenience effective upon receipt of written notice declaring the same and Contractor shall be compensated for all work completed at that time in accordance with this Agreement.

<u>Texas Law</u>. This Agreement shall be subject to and governed by the laws of the State of Texas. The Parties agree that for venue purposes, any and all lawsuits, disputes, or causes of action shall be in Bell County, Texas.

<u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement shall, for any reason, be held to violate any applicable law, then the invalidity of such a specific provision in this Agreement shall not be held to invalidate the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

<u>Survival</u>. Any provision of this Agreement providing for indemnity, insurance or a duty that necessarily will not be completed until after the expiration or termination of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until such a time as all duties have been fully performed.

<u>Non-waiver</u>. Failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement by either party shall not constitute a waiver of that provision for purposes of the subsequent enforcement of that provision or the remainder of this Agreement.

<u>Contract Verification</u>. Texas law provides that a governmental entity may not enter into contracts over for goods and services valued at \$100,000 or more with a company that employs at least 10 full-time employees unless the company provides written verification regarding aspects of the company's business dealings. By signing, Contractor agrees to the following:

- Texas Government Code, Chapter 2271 Contractor must verify that it does not boycott
 Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract. Boycott Israel is defined
 in Texas Government Code Chapter 808.
- Texas Government Code, Chapter 2274 Contractor must verify that it does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not discriminate during the term of the contract against a firearm entity or firearm trade association. Discriminate, firearm entity and firearm trade association are defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2274.
- Texas Government Code, Chapter 2276 Contractor must verify that it does not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during the term of the contract. Boycott energy company is defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 809.

<u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall represent the entire agreement by and between the Parties and it may not be changed except by written amendment duly executed by all Parties.

SIGNED, ACCEPTED, AND AGREED to by the undersigned Parties, on the dates indicated, who acknowledge that they have read and understand this Agreement and that the Agreement is issued in accordance with local, State, and Federal laws, and the undersigned Parties hereby execute this legal document voluntarily and of their own free will.

City		Contractor	
Kent Cagle	Date	Brana Mc	Man 07-11-24
City Manager	2		Manger

Prestige Worldwide Technologies

P.O.BOX 1738 Mount Pleasant, TX 75456 +18002839432 brianna@prestigewwt.com www.prestigewwt.com



Estimate

ADDRESS

ATTN: Deanna F Lathrop 1901 Botanical Dr, TX 76542 SHIP TO

ATTN: Deanna F Lathrop 1901 Botanical Dr, TX 76542

ESTIMATE#

DATE 1958 05/31/2024 **EXPIRATION DATE**

06/30/2024

SALES REP

Bill

ITEM	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
CSM11-HC CSM11-HC	4	3,101.94	12,407.76
CVS1 SHUTTLE VALVE CVS 1 SHUTTLE VALVE 90367E	4	497.40	1,989.60
1/2" Watts Speed Control Watts 1/2" Speed Control	8	288.20	2,305.60
Sales CLA VAL 12" 100-02 repair kit	4	1,155.60	4,622.40
Sales 1/2" Stainless steel ball valves	16	21.95	351.20
Sales Misc Stainless steel fittings	60	5.00	300.00
Sales Misc Quick disconnect fittings	36	21.95	790.20
Sales bushing glad and o-ring	4	35.70	142.80
Plastic Tubing Plastic Tubing	4	21.50	86.00
Labor 2 Labor/Travel Time	3	3,000.00	9,000.00
TRAVEL AND MILEAGE TravelMileage	3	500.00	1,500.00
Materials 12" Upper Stem	4	3,014.00	12,056.00
Materials 12" Lower Stem	4	1,551.70	6,206.80
Materials 12" Stem Nut	4	450.85	1,803.40

NOTES Buyboard Contract 717-23		1	0.00	0.00
Please review for accuracy. If you see an error please contact us immediately.	SUBTOTAL TAX			53,561.76 0.00
	TOTAL			\$53,561.76

Accepted By

Accepted Date



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Date Entered: 7/8/2024

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

6/20/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

this certificate does not confer rights to			ch endorsement(s	s).	•	nsement.	A statement on
PRODUCER CLEMENS & TRUITT INSU	DANGE		CONTACT Trinn	y H. Fier	ro	1000000	
	KANCE		PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (903)856-6514		(A/C, No):	903)856-0406
501 QUITMAN ST			E-MAIL ADDRESS:		1	- Byonodilland fire	
P O BOX 1229			THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O	INSURER(S) AFFO	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
PITTSBURG, TX 75686			INSURER A : TEXAS	S MUTUAL I	NS.		
INSURED Prestige Worldwide Tec	hnolo	gies, LLC	INSURER B:				
			INSURER C ;				
P O BOX 1738			INSURER D :				
Mount Pleasant, TX 754	55		INSURER E				
			INSURER F:				
COVERAGES CERT	TIFICAT	TE NUMBER:			REVISION NUM	IBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PROPERTY.	QUIREM PERTAIN	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION I, THE INSURANCE AFFORDI I, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE B	OF ANY CONTRAC	T OR OTHER IES DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH	I RESPECT	TO WHICH THIS
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD W		(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENC		
CLAIMS-MADEOCCUR					PREMISES (Ea occur		
					MED EXP (Any one p	person) \$;
					PERSONAL & ADV II	NJURY S	S
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGA	ATE \$	
POLICY PRO- DITHER LOC					PRODUCTS - COMPA	OP AGG \$	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE	LIMIT S	
ANY AUTO				:	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per	r person) \$	
OWNED SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per	·	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED					PROPERTY DAMAGE		
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					(Per accident)	\$	
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	-				EACH OCCURRENC		
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$	
DED RETENTION \$					TOOKEGITE	\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION					PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y / N		0002009305	01/31/2024	01/31/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDEN		1,000,000
A OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A X	0002009305	01/31/2024	01/31/2025	E L DISEASE - EA E		1,000,000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLI		1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	S IACORE	2 101 Additional Remarks Sales delta	may be attached if m	ones le se "			
DESCRIPTION OF OF ERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	, ACOKL	o 101, Additional Remarks Schedule,	may be aπacried if more	space is required)			
CEDTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION	N .			
City of Killeen 1901 Botanical				ON DATE THE	REOF, NOTICE		NCELLED BEFORE DELIVERED IN
Killeen TX 76542			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				

Trinny H. Fierro